Months 13 through end of the terms of the Agreement [sic] 250,000
pounds of Product per calendar quarter purchased and paid for by Qualified
Customers.

Id., Exh. E.  The Effective Date of the Agreement is defined as:

[T]he earlier to occur of (1) the date ISC has sold One Hundred Fifty
Thousand (150,000) pounds or more of [NovaRes] to Qualified Purchasers in
any twelve (12) month period; or (2) the date which is 24 months from the
date [NovaRes] receives GRAS certification and/or Food and Drug
Administration approval for use in the Market.

Id., ¶ 1.